Department of Administration

BUDGET OFFICE
One Capitol Hill
Providence, R.I. 02908-5886

Memorandum

To: The Honorable Marvin L. Abney
Chairman, House Finance Committee

The Honorable William Conley, Jr.
Chairman, Senate Finance Committee

From: Thomas A. Mullane ; ﬁy”
Executive Director/St4te Budget Officer

Date: June 9, 2017
Subject: RICAP Amendments to FY 2018 Appropriations Act (17-H-5175)

The Governor requests that additional amendments to Rhode Island Capital Plan Fund
appropriations be made to the FY 2018 Appropriations Act, which are in addition to ones already
submitted to the General Assembly on March 29" and May 31st. A description of the amendments
requested is provided below.

If you have any questions regarding these amendments, please feel free to call me or my staff at
222-6300.

TAM:18-Amend-24

Attachments

cc:  Sharon Reynolds Ferland, House Fiscal Advisor
Stephen Whitney, Senate Fiscal Advisor
Michael DiBiase, Director of Administration
Jonathan Womer, Director, Office of Management and Budget
Gregory Stack, Supervising Budget Analyst

TDD#: 277-1227



Page 5 of 10
June 9, 2017

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- DOT — Highway Improvement Program, Page
38. Line 15 by $3.400.000 for the FY Ending June 30, 2019 from $32,451.346 to
$35.851,346. This increases funding for the project for FY 2019.

ARTICLE 10, RELATING TO MAKING REVISED APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT
OF FY 2017

SECTION 1, REVISED APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF FY 2017

Department of Administration

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Pastore Center Power Plant, Page 4, Line 13
by $800,000 from $800.000 to $0. This amendment removes funding for this project in
FY 2017 and shifts $150,000 for the Pastore Center Power Plant Project from FY 2017 to
FY 2018.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - RI Convention Center Authority, Page 4, Line
11 by $750.000 from $1.800,245 to $1.050,245. This amendment shifts $250,000 for the
Rhode Island Convention Center Authority project from FY 2017 to FY 2018. The
Governor also requests that the remaining funds being withdrawn in FY 2017 be added at
$250,000 annually to FY 2019 and FY 2020.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Dunkin Donuts Center, Page 4, Line 12 by
$1.000,000 from $3.923.259 to $2.923.259. This amendment shifts $500,000 from FY
2017 to FY 2018. The Governor also requests that the remaining funds of $500,000 being
withdrawn in FY 2017 be added to FY 2019.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Zambarano Buildings, Page 3, Line 22 by
$1.000.000 from $3.175.000 to $2.175.000. This amendment withdraws $1.0 million of
unexpended appropriations from this project. To maintain total funding for this project over
the five-year capital plan, the Governor requests that the funds withdrawn from FY 2017
be shifted to FY 2020.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Pastore Center Electrical Utility Upgrade,
Page 4, Line 2 by $500,000 from 2,635,622 to $2,135,622. This amendment withdraws
$500,000 of unexpended appropriations from this project. To maintain total funding for
this project over the five-year capital plan, the Governor requests that the funds withdrawn
from FY 2017 be shifted to FY 2019.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Chapin Health Center, Page 4. Line 8 by
$580.000 from $750.000 to $170,000. This amendment withdraws $580,000 of
unexpended appropriations from this project. To maintain total funding for this project over
the five-year capital plan, the Governor requests that the funds withdrawn from FY 2017
be shifted to FY 2019.




WY 901 20140 Jobpng pue|s| apoyy Jo ajess 1210¢/6/9
— £ & & [1
_ £€90°LP0'C9C 6 1L29°20V'20L°2 $18'0,9'85C S 11V'260'C $91°961'808°¢ sa/myipuadx3 papuswiuiodsy [ejol
000°G99°01 000°599°0L - - - 8L0Z Ad 03 SpuBWIpUIWY dVIIY S,JOUIPAOCD - [€JOL
0000002 000'000°C spslold jended Oviy
000052 000°05. sonoe obelols 1es
000'00v‘C 000'00¥'¢ weliboiy Juswanoidw] AemybiH
uoneuodsuel] Jo Jusuniedag
(000'000°2) (000'000°2) 18JUSD) SIOJISIN/OIIYQ SO2UNOSSY [einjeN
{000'000°1) (000'000°1) JusLiaAosdu] SafIIoR [RLONBaIISY
- juawabeueyy jepuswiuosAug JO Jusuwipiedoqg
000°05¢ 000'05¢ (suen
uojjeiBejuIay-yoje sjejs Bupling ) PleUCGON BLOID MBN
- SUo29.102) JO Juswipedaq
0000002 000'000°C - - - Jo8foid DVAH 19N
000'0v L 000'0vL - - - Jo8foid UoI8)0I-] JOSSY S8IARg
000'G.p 000Gy - - - 108044 DYAH Seineq
- uoneanpg Arepuosas pue Aiejuswajg jo uswpedeqg
0000052 000'00S5'C uoneaousy sjiei uosdwis pue Aueg
000°000°} 000°000°L UoBPIOSUOY [B)IdSOH
- s|ejidsoH pue sapljiqesiq Jejusuwidojara( ‘a1edyjesH |eioiAeyag
00005 000'0S jooyos buiuiel] puejsj spoyy - SI0JeIaULL)
000'002 000'00C Buipjing sourusURl S 1IN
- soljiued pue YINoA ‘Uaipjiy 4o Juswipedaqg
000°00S 000°00S J8jua) sjnuoq upundg
000'0S2 000°'0ST 18JUSBD) UONUBALOD PUB|S] 8pOYY
000051 000051 Juejd Jemod Jejuss) 80jSed
uonensiuwpy jo wawpedsq
(809°0€2°L) (000°000°8) (sov‘zol'9l) 129'980°L 9.1'282'S1L Spuswipuduly 3sLg Aepy s,A09
GL6'6VS'Y A 0v6'8.6 20£'8ss'e - SjuslIpuBUIY JSLE YIIB S,A09)
969'290'8¥Z'6 8£6'V2.'660°C 082'v6L'€.L2 06¥'vS8°180°C 886'80L26.L'C (uojjepusWIWINIBY [RUIBLIO $,A09) PURWLIOIDY 8LOZ Ad
|eyot spung sydieoay spun4 onusAdy wa)puswpedaq
py10 pojoLySay Jesapa Jejousg

(SLLG-H-L1) 19V 8L0Z A< 0} spusipuswy dy ol L UopIas

‘L 8211y S,A0UIBA09) jo AiewIng




Page 6 of 10
June 9, 2017

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - DOIT Enterprise Operations Center, Page 3.
Line 18 by $370.000 from $530,000 to $160.000. This amendment withdraws $370,000

based on actual estimated expenditures for this project in FY 2017.

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Cannon Building, Page 3. Line 20 by $26.,910
from $400.000 to $426.910. This amendment adds $26,910 based on actual estimated
expenditures for this project in FY 2017.

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Pastore Strategic Plan, Page 3, Line 23 by
$200,000 from $1,325.000 to $1,525,000. This amendment adds $200,000 based on actual
estimated expenditures for this project in FY 2017.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Old State House, Page 3, Line 24 by $200,000
from $250,000 to $50,000. This amendment withdraws $200,000 based on actual
estimated expenditures for this project in FY 2017.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - William Powers Building, Page 4. Line 1 by
$200.000 from $1.000.000 to $800,000. This amendment withdraws $200,000 based on
actual estimated expenditures for this project in FY 2017.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan ‘Funds - Replacement of Fueling Tanks, Page 4, Line
3 by $100.000 from $295.610 to $195.610. This amendment withdraws $100,000 based
on actual estimated expenditures for this project in FY 2017.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Pastore Center Parking, Page 4. Line 9 by
$185.000 from $300,000 to $115,000. This amendment withdraws $185,000 based on
actual estimated expenditures for this project in FY 2017.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Big River Management Area, Page 4, Line 5
by $50,000 from $131,720 to $81,720. This amendment withdraws $50,000 based on
actual estimated expenditures for this project in FY 2017.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Pastore Cottages Rehabilitation, Page 4, Line
20 by $100.782 from $100.782 to $0. This amendment withdraws $100,782 based on
revised plans for rehabilitation of these buildings.

Insert After Page 4, Line 20 Veterans Auditorium Land Purchase $45.000. This
amendment adds $45,000 based on additional expenditures needed to complete this project
in FY 2017.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - State House Energy Mgt. Improvements, Page
4, Line 18 by $108.333 from $108.333 to $0. This amendment withdraws $108,333
because no expenditures are planned for this project in FY 2017.




Page 7 of 10
June 9, 2017

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - State Facility Projects, Page 4, Line 17 by
$95.000 from $95.000 to $0. This amendment withdraws $95,000 because no expenditures
are planned for this project in FY 2017.

Executive Office of Commerce

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- I-195 Redevelopment District Commission,
Page 8, Line 19 by $33.317 from $351.683 to $385.000. This amendment increases
funding for I-195 Commission projects in FY 2017 based on the current projected
expenditure level.

Department of Labor & Training

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Center General Asset Protection project, Page
9, Line 18 by $500,000 from $1.374.438 to $874.438. This amendment withdraws
$500,000 based on actual estimated expenditures for this project in FY 2017.

Department of Children, Youth and Families

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Various Repairs and Improvements to
Training School, Page 16, Line 16 by $400.000 from $483.316 to $83.316. This
amendment shifts funding for this project to later years including $200,000 in FY 2019 and
$200,000 in FY 2020.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Maintenance Building, Page 17, Line 1 by
$385.000 from $385.000 to $0. This amendment removes funding for this project until
definite plans for the facility are known.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Generators - RITS, Page 17, Line 2 by
$50.000 from $50.000 to $0. This amendment shifts $50,000 for this project from FY 2017
to FY 2018.

Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities and Hospitals
Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Communities Facilities Fire Code project,

Page 22, Line 3 by $400.,000 from $442.200 to $42.200. This amendment reduces funding
by $400,000 in FY 2017 based on current projected expenditures for the project.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — MR Community Facilities/Access to Ind.,
Page 22, Line 21 by $200.000 from $500.000 to $300.000. This amendment reduces
funding by $200,000 based on current projected expenditures for this project.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Regional Center Repair/Rehab, Page 22, Line
22 by $474.363 from $974.363 to $500,000. This amendment reduces funding based on
current projected expenditures for this project.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Hospital Consolidation, Page 23, Line 18 by
$2.437.767 from $2.500.000 to $62,333. This amendment shifts funding for this project to




Page 8 of 10
June 9, 2017

later years including $1,000,000 in FY 2018, $1,000,000 in FY 2019, and $500,000 in FY
2020.

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Substance Abuse Asset Protection, Page 23,
Line 9 by $62.300 from $100,000 to $162,300. This amendment including additional
funding for this project based on current projected expenditures.

Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Davies HVAC project, Page 25, Line 17 by

$475.000 from $498.808 to $23.808. The decrease reflects a revised project schedule for
the Davies HVAC system. The Governor requests that these funds be moved from FY 2017
to FY 2018.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds in the Davies Asset Protection project, Page 25,
Line 18 by $140.000 from $477.911 to $337,911. The decrease reflects a revised project
schedule for general facility maintenance. The Governor requests that these funds be
moved from FY 2017 to FY 2018.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds in the Met School HVAC project, Page 26, Line
7 by $2.000,000 from $3.131.996 to $1,131.996. The decrease reflects a revised project
schedule for the Met School HVAC system. The Governor requests that these funds be
moved from FY 2017 to FY 2018.

Department of Corrections
Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- Asset Protection, Page 33, Line 17 by $865.000
from $3,185.969 to $2.320,969. The decrease reflects a revised expenditure schedule for

the project.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- Maximum General Renovations, Page 33, Line
18 by $500.000 from $1.324.253 to $824.253. The decrease reflects a revised expenditure
schedule for the project. The Governor requests that these funds be moved from FY 2017
to FY 2019.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- New Gloria MacDonald, Page 33, Line 19 by
$500.,000 from $539.133 to $161,066. The decrease reflects a revised expenditure schedule
for the project. The Governor requests that these funds be moved from FY 2017 to FY
2018 ($250,000) and FY 2019 ($250,000).

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- Dix Building Renovations, Page 33. Line 21
by $150,000 from $311.066 to $389.133. The decrease reflects a revised expenditure
schedule for the project. The Governor requests that these funds be moved from FY 2017
to FY 2019.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- ISC Exterior Envelope and HVAC, Page 33,
Line 20 by $425.000 from $425.000 to $0. The decrease reflects a revised start for the

8



Page 9 of 10
June 9, 2017

project to FY 2018. The Governor requests that these funds be moved from FY 2017 to FY
2020.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- Medium Infrastructure, Page 33, Line 22 by
$1.750,000 from $2.000.000 to $250,000. The decrease reflects a revised expenditure
schedule for the project. The Governor requests that these funds be moved from FY 2017
to FY 2019 ($1,000,000) and FY 2020 ($750,000).

Judiciary

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- Noel Shelled Buildout Project, Page 35, Line
7 by $1.500.000 from $3.405,070 to $2.205.,070. The decrease reflects a revised
expenditure schedule for the project. The Governor requests that these funds be moved to
FY 2019.

Military Staff

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Joint Force Headquarters Building project,
Page 36, Line 19 by $525.000 from $600.000 to $75.000. This decrease is due to project
delays associated with utility system design changes. The expenditure of $525,000 is
requested to be moved to FY 2019.

Emergency Management Agency

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Hurricane Sandy Cleanup project, Page 38,
Line 20 by $232.075 from $232.075 to $0. No additional RICAP money is needed to match
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Hurricane Sandy disaster recovery
funding. The State was required to fund a 25% state match for disaster recovery
reimbursements. No RICAP money has been spent on Hurricane Sandy since FY 2014.

Department of Environmental Management

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Natural Resources Offices/Visitors’ Center,
Page 39, Line 24 by $950.000 from $1,062.259 to $112.259. This amendment shifts
funding for the project to later years due to delays. The proposed funding would reduce FY
2018 by $2,000,000 and shift this funding into FY 2019 resulting into a total available
balance of $2,954,244 in FY 2019.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Marine Infrastructure/Pier Development,
Page 39, Line 25 by $100,000 from $100,000 to $0. This amendment removes funding for
this project based on current projected expenditures levels.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds —Building Demolition, Page 39, Line 26 by
$100,000 from $100,000 to $0. This amendment removes funding for this project based
on current projected expenditures levels.




Page 10 of 10
June 9, 2017

Coastal Resources Management Council

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — RI Coastal Storm Risk Study. Page 40, Line
20 by $150,000 from $150,000 to $0. This decrease is due to a delay in the project, and is
pushed out until FY 2020. The project’s budget in FY 2018 and FY 2019 remains the same.

Department of Transportation

Insert Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — RIAC Capital Project, Page 41, After Line 14 in
the amount of $3,000,000. This addition is to provide funding to the Rhode Island Airport
Corporation for an expansion to the Federal Inspection Services facility at T.F. Green
Airport. The expansion is to support the new international flights scheduled to begin later
this summer. :

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Salt Storage Facilities, Page 41, Line 26 by
$1,500,000 from $1,961,934 to $461,934. This decrease is due to a delay in the project at
the East Providence facility. The funds are reallocated to FY 2018 and FY 2019.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Train Station Maintenance and Repairs, Page
42. Line 3 by $323.555 from $673.555 to $350,000. This decrease is based on current

projected expenditures.

10



AV 8101

(000'000°2)
(000'0¥1)
(000'sY)

(292°2¢v'2)
00£'29
(c9e'vL¥)
(000'002)
(000"00%)

(000'05)
(000's8e)
(000'00%)

(000°008)
11g'ee

(000's6)
(gce'g01)
000'6Y
(000°000°1)
(000'052)
(z82'001)
(000'0%)
(000's81)
(000°085)
(000°009)
(ooo‘001)
(000'008)
(000'002)
(000'002)
000002
(000'000'1)
016'92
(000°028)

802°LYE L9

98.°982°C1

LrL‘eysooz'e

200 J9bpng pue|s| apoyy Jo sjels 210¢/6/9

(000'000°2)
(0oo0‘0¥1)
(000'52Y)

(L9L'28v'D)
00€'29
(e9e'vLp)
(000'002)
(000'00%)

(000°08)
(000'58¢)
(000'00%)

(000°'009)

L1E'€E

(000'66)
(eee'801)
000°GY
(000000°1)
(000°052)
(zgL'001)
(000'09)
(000°581)
(000'085)
(000'009)
(000‘001)
(000'009)
(000'002)
(000'002)
000'002
(000'000°1)
016'92
(o00'02¢)

(000°000°8) (228'108pE) $58'821°86 [Rora K-
£40°'020°C 1Z¥'798 9LE'v06°6 -

912¥92'560°C L5v°29.°90¢ £6v°LL1'860°C S26'707°00L'¢

OVAH 1004og JoN
LOI0B]OLd JOSSY JOOYOS SaIne]
OVAH [004Yog soiAeg
uoneanpg Aiepuodss pue Aiejuswialg jo yusuuedaq

uoHEpIoSU0Y [Bjdson
U0JJ08)0Id J8SSY 8SNqy SouUBISqns
uonejiqeyayedsy 1ousy (euoibey
juswidojanaq fenuspissy ad
8po ail4 Saljifior Aunwiio)
syejidsop pue saniiqesiq jeyuswdojoraq ‘adeoyjjeal jeioineyog

jooyos Buluiel] puejs| opoyy - SI0JRIOUSL)

Bujppng eoueusjurely S1 1y

DAA 0] Sjuswaoldwif pue sifeday
Saljied pue YinoA ‘uaipjiy) jo uswpedag

UON}03)01d 18SSY [BIBUSL) JSJUD - dVIIY
Bupurelj p soqe jo yusuniedaqg

1PU)SIg JuswdojeAapay UOISSILUWOD G6 L-|
92J0WILIOY) JO BIIYO dARNIBXT

sposloid Ajoed o1eis

ABisug asnoH sjejs

aseyoind pueT WnLoypny SUBIOIEA

Jsjus) spnuoqg upjung

Ajioyjny 1ojus) UORUSAUOD PuelS| apoyy

uoejiiqeysy sebeyoy isjus) aiojsed

voly juswabeueyy sonpd big

Bupiied seusy) aiojsed

Aiojeioqe] yjesH uideyn

apeibdn Aunn oups)g Jejusl) eiojsed

syue| Buyen Jo juswaoe|day

juBld JeMOod J9jUaD) Biojsed

Buipiing ssemod welliim

8SnoH 8jejs Pl

ue|d Jojseyy 18juay) aiojsed

sBuipjing ouerequiey

Buiping uouuen

J9juen suoneiad uoleuwioju]
uoneysiuiwpy jo Juswedsg

sjusWpuRWY JdYI1M
spuswipuswy 3sLs Aely s,A09

SJUBWIPUBIIY JSLE YIIR S,A0D

(uonepuswwoddy [euIblLIO S,A09) pUaWIIOddY /10Z A jepuswajddng

fejol

spun4 sdaa9y spun4 anuanoy
PYy0 pojoLysey jeropay [espu0n

wajpuswnedaq

(G2LG-H-L1) [yuawajddns /102 Ad 0} yuswipuswly dvIIY ‘0L 9114y S, J0usdA09 jo Aiewung




WY 8v:0L 2040 19BpNg PUBIS| BPOLY JO BlRIS £102/6/9
_ 181°996VSC°6 116°625°690°C L00'eze’‘ele €99°v¥1°902°¢ 90Z°616°G0.L'S saunyipuadx3 pepuswiiodsy [0}
(sve'voL'6L) (s¥e'voL'6L) - - - rerusweiddng 210z Ad 0} JuswIpUBWY JY Y S,O0UIIAOS) - [BIOL
000'000'¢ 000°000°¢ spolold [ended oviy
(gs5'eze) (geg'eze) sneday pue 92UBUSIUIBY UONHEIS Ul ]
(000°006°1) (000°005°t) sonoe 96eI0)S JES
uogeuodsue.] o Juswiedag
(000'051) (000'051) ApMg sty W01 [BISEoD) 1Y
- Houno) juswebeuryy $921N0S3Y [E}SE0D
(0oo0'001) (000'001) uomows( Buiping sjeiS
(00o'001) (0o00'001) Juswdopenrsq soid - einonsiseliu) suLey
(000'056) (000'056) J9JUSD) $304N0S38Y [eimeN
- juswebeueyy [eauswILOAUT fo Juswpiedag
(520'ce2) (gL0'ze2) Apues suesuiny
(000'529) (000'529) Buipping s1ouenbpesl 8210 Juiof
Heys ey
(000°005°1) (000°005°1L) Buipling Wooiunoy pajays feoN
Awepnp
(000'052'1) (000'052°1) INONLSBAUY WNIPaY]
(000'52%) (000'52%) OVAH pue edojeaus Jousix3 0S|
(000'008) (000°009) DIRUOGON BLIOID MON
(000'051) (000'051) suoyeaouay buiping xig
(000'005) (000°009) SUOIBAOUSY [BISUSY) - LNWIXBN
(000'698)

(000°698)

U0JJ08J0Id J8SSY
SUOI}99.1102) JO Juduedag

(GLLS-H-L}) Ieyuswiejddng £L0Z Ad 03 yuswipuswy dyIJd ‘0L d[2IMY S,10ulA09 jo Aiewwing




